

AN BILLE UM CHOMHAONTUITHE BRETTON WOODS (LEASÚ), 2022 BRETTON WOODS AGREEMENTS (AMENDMENT) BILL 2022

LEASUITHE TUARASCÁLA REPORT AMENDMENTS

[No. 32 of 2022] [20 September, 2022]

DÁIL ÉIREANN

AN BILLE UM CHOMHAONTUITHE BRETTON WOODS (LEASÚ), 2022 —AN TUARASCÁIL

BRETTON WOODS AGREEMENTS (AMENDMENT) BILL 2022 —REPORT

T1
Leasuithe
Amendments

1. In page 3, line 11, after "funds;" to insert the following:

"to provide that the Minister for Finance may make a payment out of the Central Fund to the Central Bank of Ireland in respect of certain transactions;".

—An tAire Airgeadais.

2. In page 6, between lines 13 and 14, to insert the following:

"Payment to Central Bank in respect of certain transactions

- 7. (1) The Minister may make a payment out of the Central Fund or the growing produce thereof to the Central Bank of an amount not exceeding €6,600,000, being the amount that was payable to the Central Bank in respect of the State's share of the proceeds of each of the—
 - (a) deferred charges adjustment, and
 - (b) SCA-1 account,

and that was transferred by the Fund to the Somalia Administered Account and the Sudan Administered Account.

(2) In this section—

"deferred charges adjustment" shall be construed in accordance with Section V 2(b) of Decision No. 8348-(86/122) on "Income Position-Principles of "Burden Sharing," Income Target for FY 1987 and FY 1988, Rate of Charge, and Rate of Remuneration", adopted by the Executive Board of the International Monetary Fund on 25 July 1986, as amended from time to time;

"SCA-1 account" means the First Special Contingent Account established by Decision No. 8619-(87/90), adopted by the Executive Board of the International Monetary Fund on 17 June 1987;

"Somalia Administered Account" means the account established by Decision No. 16626-(19/103), adopted by the Executive Board of the International Monetary Fund on 18 December 2019;

"Sudan Administered Account" means the account established by Decision No.

[No. 32 of 2022] [20 September, 2022]

-(21/46), adopted by the Executive Board of the International Monetary Fund on 10 May 2021.".

—An tAire Airgeadais.